OP \$190.00 5758737

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM618116

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interests in Intellectual Property

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Orix Growth Capital, LLC		12/30/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Alula Holdings, LLC
Street Address:	2340 Energy Park Drive, Suite 100
City:	St. Paul
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55108
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Alula, LLC (f/k/a IPDatatel, LLC)
Street Address:	2340 Energy Park Drive, Suite 100
City:	St. Paul
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55108
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS
Name:	Resolution Products, LLC
Street Address:	2340 Energy Park Drive, Suite 100
City:	St. Paul
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55108
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Registration Number:5758737ALULARegistration Number:5071140IP IPDATATELRegistration Number:5066921IPDATATELRegistration Number:5011394S SECURESMARTRegistration Number:5011345SECURESMARTSerial Number:87791744ASerial Number:87791740SIMPLIFYING · SECURITY	er	Number	Property Type
Registration Number:5066921IPDATATELRegistration Number:5011394S SECURESMARTRegistration Number:5011345SECURESMARTSerial Number:87791744A	ALL	5758737	Registration Number:
Registration Number:5011394S SECURESMARTRegistration Number:5011345SECURESMARTSerial Number:87791744A	IP II	5071140	Registration Number:
Registration Number: 5011345 SECURESMART Serial Number: 87791744 A	IPD	5066921	Registration Number:
Serial Number: 87791744 A	SS	5011394	Registration Number:
	SEC	5011345	Registration Number:
Serial Number: 87791740 SIMPLIEVING - SECLIBITY	А	87791744	Serial Number:
Olivi Eli Tind Geoditi I	 SIM	87791740	Serial Number:

900589117 REEL: 007154 FRAME: 0219

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175236850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-523-2700

Email: susan.dinicola@hklaw.com,khyshboo.patel@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Holland & Knight LLP Address Line 1: 10 St. James Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan C. DiNicola
SIGNATURE:	/Susan C. DiNicola/
DATE SIGNED:	01/04/2021

Total Attachments: 6

source=_Alula - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page1.tif source=_Alula - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page2.tif source=_Alula - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page3.tif source=_Alula - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page4.tif source=_Alula - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page5.tif source=_Alula - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Release"), dated as of December 30, 2020, is made by **Orix Growth Capital, LLC**, a Delaware Limited Liability Company having a place of business at 280 Park Avenue, 40 West, New York, New York 10017 ("Lender") in favor of **Alula Holdings, LLC**, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, having a place of business at 2340 Energy Park Drive, Suite 100, St. Paul, MN, **Alula, LLC** (f/k/a IPDatatel, LLC), a Texas Limited Liability Company, having a place of business at 2340 Energy Park Drive, Suite 100, St. Paul, MN and **Resolution Products, LLC**, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, having a place of business at 2340 Energy Park Drive, Suite 100, St. Paul, MN (collectively the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the IPSA (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Lender and Grantors are parties to a Loan and Security Agreement dated as of June 3, 2019 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Loan Agreement");

WHEREAS, Lender and Grantors are parties to an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 3, 2019 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "IPSA", and together with the Loan Agreement, collectively, the "Security Agreement"), recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 049365, Frame 0352 (Patents) and at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 6661, Frame 0828 (Trademarks).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors pledged to Lender, a security interest (referred to in this Release as the "Security Interest") in the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under each Grantor's Intellectual Property (as defined in the Loan Agreement), including those patent and patent applications referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto and the trademarks and trademark applications referred to on <u>Schedule B</u> hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral").

WHEREAS, Lender has agreed to terminate and release all of its right, title and interest in or to the Intellectual Property Collateral, including the Security Interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Release of Lien. Lender hereby terminates, extinguishes, cancels, releases and discharges any and all right, title and interest, including the Security Interest, in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral arising in connection with the Security Agreement and assigns, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto Grantors any and all right, title and interest it has in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral, in each case without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Lender.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Lender shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors, and at Grantors' sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the release of liens contemplated hereby.

3. Governing Law. This Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the internal laws of the New York.					
	[Signature page follows]				

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of the date first above written.

ORIX GROWTH CAPITAL, LLC

By:_____

Name: Mark Campbell

Title: Authorized Representative

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property]

SCHEDULE A - PATENTS

Grantor	Country	Title	Patent No./App. No.	Issue Date
Resolution Products, Inc. (predecessor to Resolution Products)	USA	Security System	10,178,533	January 8, 2019
Resolution Products, Inc. (predecessor to Resolution Products)	USA	Communicating within a wireless security system	9,406,214	August 2, 2016
Resolution Products, Inc. (predecessor to Resolution Products)	USA	Communicating within a wireless security system	8,970,368	March 3, 2015
Resolution Products, Inc. (predecessor to Resolution Products)	USA	Communicating within a wireless security system	8,456,278	June 4, 2013
ipDatel	USA	Method and Apparatus for Facilitating Accessing Home Surveillance Data by Remote Device	14/670,910	March 27, 2015
Resolution Products, Inc. (predecessor to Resolution Products	USA	Security System	16/241,619	January 7, 2019
Resolution Products, Inc. (predecessor to Resolution Products	USA	Communicating within a wireless security system	15/645,652	July 10, 2017
Resolution Products, Inc. (predecessor to Resolution Products	USA	Universal protocol translator	15/473,521	March 29, 2017
Resolution Products, Inc. (predecessor to Resolution Products	USA	Home Wireless Discovery	15/455,041	March 9, 2017
Resolution Products, Inc. (predecessor to Resolution Products	USA	Security System	15/068,265	March 11, 2016
Resolution Products, Inc. (predecessor to Resolution Products	USA	Communicating within a wireless security system	15/224,950	August 1, 2016

Resolution Products, Inc. (predecessor to Resolution Products	USA	Communicating within a wireless security system	14/635,752	March 2, 2015
Resolution Products, Inc. (predecessor to Resolution Products	USA	Communicating within a wireless security system	13/908,577	June 3, 2013
Resolution Products, Inc. (predecessor to Resolution Products	AU	Security System	AU2016271129	December 21, 2017
Resolution Products, Inc. (predecessor to Resolution Products	CA	Security System	CA20162987623	December 8, 2016
Resolution Products, Inc. (predecessor to Resolution Products	CN	Universal Protocol Translator	CN109479050	March 15, 2019
Resolution Products, Inc. (predecessor to Resolution Products	CN	Home Wireless Discovery	CN109477857	March 9, 2016
Resolution Products, Inc. (predecessor to Resolution Products	EP	Universal Protocol Translator	EP3437300	February 6, 2019
Resolution Products, Inc. (predecessor to Resolution Products	EP	Home Wireless Discovery	EP3427069	January 16, 2019
Resolution Products, Inc. (predecessor to Resolution Products	wo	Universal Protocol Translator	WO2017172993	October 5, 2017
Resolution Products, Inc. (predecessor to Resolution Products	wo	Home Wireless Discovery	WO2017156332	September 14, 2017
Resolution Products, Inc. (predecessor to Resolution Products	WO	Security System	WO2016196353	December 8, 2016

$\underline{SCHEDULE~B-TRADEMARKS}$

Grantor	Country	Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Alula	USA	ALULA	5758737	May 21, 2019
ipDatatel	USA	POATATEL	5071140	November 1, 2016
ipDatatel	USA	IPDATATEL	5066921	October 25, 2016
ipDatatel	USA	\$45.881.281.281 \$45.881.281.281	5011394	August 2, 2016
ipDatatel	USA	SECURESMART	5011345	August 2, 2016
ipDatatel	CA	IPDATATEL	TMA1007282	October 22, 2018
ipDatatel	CA	(PD) IPDATATEL	TMA1007279	October 22, 2018
Alula	USA		87791744	Published October 30, 2018
Alula	USA	SIMPLIFYING – SECURITY	87791740	Published October 30, 2018

3

 $\#81038888_v1$

RECORDED: 01/04/2021